

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PATRICIA YOUNG, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. SC12-988

L.T. No. 3D11-2129 & 3D11-2141

NORVA L. ACHENBAUCH, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**REPLY BRIEF OF FLIGHT ATTENDANT
MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE**

Christian D. Searcy
Searcy Denney Scarola Barnhart &
Shipley, P.A.
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409

Counsel for FAMRI

John W. Kozyak
Thomas A. Tucker Ronzetti
Rachel Sullivan
Kozyak Tropin & Throckmorton, P.A.
2525 Ponce De Leon, 9th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Counsel for FAMRI

John S. Mills
Andrew Manko
Courtney Brewer
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

*Counsel for Flight Attendant Medical
Research Institute ("FAMRI")*

David J. Sales
1001 North U.S. Highway 1, Suite 200
Jupiter, Florida 33477

Counsel for FAMRI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFS iv

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE PETITION THREATENS THE SETTLEMENT
 AGREEMENT.1

 II. FAMRI PROPERLY JOINED THE MOTION TO
 DISQUALIFY.5

 III. THE FEDERAL BALANCING TEST IS CONTRARY TO
 SETTLED FLORIDA LAW.8

 IV. DISQUALIFICATION IS REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTS
 WITH CLIENTS AS OF THE TIME THE PETITION WAS
 CONCEIVED.10

 V. DISQUALIFICATION IS REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTS
 WITH ANY FORMER CLIENTS.13

 VI. GERSON AND HUNTER WAIVED THE RIGHT TO
 PRESENT FURTHER EVIDENCE.14

 VII. THE CONFLICTS WERE TIMELY ASSERTED.15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Altchiler v. State Dep’t Prof’l Reg’n, 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)7

El Camino Resources v. Huntington Nat’l Bank, 623 F. Supp. 2d 863 (W.D. Mich. 2007)9

Florida Realty Inc. v. General Dev. Corp., 459 F. Supp. 781 (S.D. Fla. 1978).....13

Hilton v. Barnett Banks, Inc., No. 94-1036-CIV-T24, 1994 WL 776971 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 1994).....9

Lincoln Assocs. & Const., Inc. v. Wentworth Const. Co., 26 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....8

Morse v. Clark, 890 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....8

Philip Morris Inc. v. French, 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)3, 5

Philip Morris Cos., Inc. v. Ramos, 743 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....4

Research Corp. Technologies, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 936 F. Supp. 697 (D. Ariz. 1996).....9

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. K.A.W., 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991).....5, 8, 10, 13

SWS Fin. Fund A v. Salomon Bros. Inc., 790 F. Supp. 1392 (N.D. Ill. 1992)9

The Florida Bar v. Adorno, 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011)11

The Florida Bar v. Dunagan, 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999)16

The Florida Bar v. Rodriguez, 959 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2007).....11

The Florida Bar v. St. Louis, 967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)11

Synderburn v. Bantock, 625 So.2d 7 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)15

Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)15

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 617.0835, Fla. Stat. (2012).....2

28 U.S.C. § 4945 (2012).2

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.75, 9, 10, 11, 12

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.99, 11, 13
